The key risk categories are;
• Market risk

• Credit risk

• Liquidity risk and

• Operational risk

39.3.1 Market risk
Market risk refers to the risk of possible adverse movements in the
values of assets due to changes in market factors, including interest
rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. As the Company does
not hold any equity securities in its portfolio, it does not have any
exposure on equity price risk.

(a) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of interest rate volatility adversely affecting
the market value of the investment portfolio. In an increasing interest
rate environment, there will be a drop in the value of treasury bills
and bonds when they are marked-to-market. The company monitors
its interest rate risk on a monthly basis by analyzing the movement
in the interest rate-sensitive asset duration, the allocation to interest-
rate sensitive assets, and the sensitivity of interest rate movements
on the solvency margin. The report is reviewed by the local Chief Risk
Officer and the Allianz Asia Pacific Risk Team.

The Company is not exposed to any material interest rate risks on
financial assets and liabilities.

Net assets value (LKR ‘000)
As at 31 December 2018 2017

Interest rate
+ 100 basis points 146,826 37,172
- 100 basis points -146,826 -37,172

(b) Currency risk
The risk of fluctuation of fair values or future cash flows of a financial
instrument due to a change in exchange rates, is referred to as
currency risk.

The Company’s principal transactions are carried out in Sri Lankan
Rupees and hence, its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises
primarily with respect to the US Dollar and Euro denominated
assets maintained in order to honor liabilities of foreign currency
denominated insurance policies, which are sold in the ordinary
course of business. However, no material liabilities were recorded on
foreign currency denominated policies as at the reporting date.

[…]

and bonds when they are marked-to-market. The Company monitors
its interest rate risk on a monthly basis by analysing the movement
in the interest rate-sensitive asset duration, the allocation to interest-
rate sensitive assets, and the sensitivity of interest rate movements
on the solvency margin. The report is reviewed by the local CRO and
the Allianz Asia Pacific Risk Team.

Sensitivity analysis on market, equity and interest rate risk
The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes
in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument at the
reporting date will fluctuate in response to assumed movements
in market interest rate. The Management monitors the sensitivity
of reported fair value of financial instruments on a regular basis
by assessing the projected changes in the fair value of financial
instruments held by the portfolios in response to assumed parallel
shift in the yield curve by +/- 100 basis points.

The sensitivity analysis given in the following tables reflect the impact
on the Company’s net asset value, arising from 100 basis points
parallel shift in the interest rates, holding all other variables constant.

As at 31 December (Rs. 000)
Net asset value

2018 2017
Interest rate risk
+ 100 basis points (151,338) (147,597)
- 100 basis points 166,576 163,423

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk is not illustrated as equity is held
mainly in the unit-linked portfolios and the movement in asset values
is charged to the respective policy liabilities and therefore does not
impact the profit before tax and the net asset value of the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements

161Allianz Insurance Lanka Ltd. | Allianz Life Insurance Lanka Ltd. | Annual Report 2018

Al
lia

nz
 Li

fe
 In

su
ra

nc
e

La
nk

a
Lt

d

b. Currency risk

The risk of fluctuation of fair values or future cash flows of a financial
instrument due to a change in exchange rates, is referred to as